whether the Offer is, or is not, fair and reasonable and as to its acceptance.

The purpose of this Composite Document is to provide you with, among other
things, (i) information relating to the Group, the Offeror and the Offer; (ii) the “Letter from
the Independent Board Committee” containing its recommendation to the Independent
Shareholders in respect of the Offer; and (iii) the “Letter from the Independent Financial
Adviser” containing its recommendation to the Independent Board Committee in respect
of the Offer.

SHARE CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The authorised share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date was
HK$50,000,000.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 17 –

Set out below are the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before
the Completion; and (ii) immediately following Completion (assuming none of the
outstanding Warrants have been exercised) and as at the Latest Practicable Date:

Immediately before Completion

Immediately following Completion
(assuming none of the outstanding
Warrants have been exercised) and

as at the Latest Practicable Date

Shareholders
Number of

Shares

Approximate %
of issued

Shares
Number of

Shares

Approximate %
of issued

Shares

Directors
Mr. Ma Yuanguang 255,121,200 23.43% 255,121,200 12.21%
Mr. Hu Tiejun 833,000 0.08% 833,000 0.04%
Professor Lu Ting Jie 833,000 0.08% 833,000 0.04%

256,787,200 23.59% 256,787,200 12.29%

Past Director
Mr. Lo Kam Hon, Gary

(deceased) (Note 1) 120,000 0.01% 120,000 0.01%

Subscriber/Offeror
and parties acting
in concert with it

IEL 128,000,000 11.76% 128,000,000 6.13%
The Subscriber/Offeror

(Note 2) – – 1,000,000,000 47.87%

128,000,000 11.76% 1,128,000,000 54.00%

Public Shareholders 703,900,300 64.65% 703,900,300 33.70%

Total 1,088,807,500 100.0% 2,088,807,500 100.0%

Notes:

1. Mr. Lo Kam Hon, Gary passed away on 1 March 2016. Mr. Lo Kam Hon, Gary remained a
registered Shareholder before his death and his Shares cannot be dealt with until the probate is
duly granted by the court.

2. The Subscriber is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of IEL.

All existing issued Shares rank pari passu in all respect including all rights as to
dividends, voting and interests in capital.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 18 –

As at the Latest Practicable Date, apart from the Warrants, the Company has no
outstanding warrants, options, derivatives, convertibles or other securities in issue which

[…]

period to currency risk arising from recognised assets or liabilities denominated in
a currency other than the functional currency of the entity to which they relate. For
presentation purposes, the amounts of the exposure are shown in Hong Kong
dollars (“HK$”), translated using the spot rate at the end of the reporting period.

The Group
2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash and cash equivalents
US$ 122 170
RMB 12,782 14,937

Net exposure arising from
recognised assets and liabilities 12,904 15,107

The Company

The Company has no significant currency risk. Accordingly, no sensitivity
analysis has been prepared for the Company for 2014 and 2015.

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s loss after
tax and (accumulated losses)/retained profits that would arise if foreign exchange rates to
which the Group has significant exposure at the end of the reporting period had changed
at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant. In this respect, it is
assumed that the pegged rate between the Hong Kong dollar and the United States dollar
would be materially unaffected by any changes in movement in value of the United States
dollar against other currencies.

The Group
2015 2014

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect on
loss after

tax

Effect on
accumulated

losses

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect on
loss after

tax

Effect on
retained

profits
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

RMB 5% (639) (639) 5% (747) 747

(5%) 639 639 (5%) 747 (747)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of
the instantaneous effects on each of the group entities’ (loss) after tax and equity
measured in the respective functional currencies, translated into HK$ at the exchange rate
ruling at the end of the reporting period for presentation purposes.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– II-29 –

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the change in foreign
exchange rates had been applied to re-measure those financial instruments held by the
Group which expose the Group to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period.